

Consolidated Income Statement

Continued operations

In € million	Note	2022	2021
Revenues	D.1	27,061.8	19,839.1
Inventory changes		370.4	928.8
Other own work capitalised		33.2	16.3
Other operating income	D.2	492.9	404.2
Cost of materials	D.3	- 24,581.2	- 18,457.1
Gross profit		3,377.1	2,731.3
Personnel expenses	D.4	- 1,509.5	- 1,320.5
Depreciation/amortisation		- 354.7	- 286.2
Other operating expenses	D.5	- 1,072.0	- 855.0
Result of operating activities		440.8	269.6
Income from participating interests recognised at equity	D.6	14.2	- 10.3
Other income from shareholdings	D.6	49.1	7.3
Interest income	D.7	17.6	15.7
Interest expenses	D.7	- 202.1	- 121.7
Financial result		- 121.2	- 109.0
Earnings before tax (EBT)		319.6	160.6
Income tax	D.8	- 80.1	- 31.8
Consolidated net result for the year		239.5	128.8
thereof: profit share of minority interest	D.9	71.4	58.2
thereof: due to shareholders of the parent company		168.1	70.7
Basic earnings per share (in €)	D.10	4.36	1.63
Diluted earnings per share (in €)	D.10	4.36	1.63